

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 24-0727

IN RE: DAVENPORT BUILDING COLLAPSE

**CITY OF DAVENPORT, TRISHNA PRADHAN, and RICHARD OSWALD,
Appellants.**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY, NO. LACE137119
THE HONORABLE MARK R. LAWSON**

Jason J. O'Rourke, AT0005963
Alexander C. Barnett, AT0012641
Jenny L. Juehring, AT0014164
LANE & WATERMAN LLP
220 N. Main Street, Suite 600
Davenport, IA 52801
Phone: 563.324.3246
Fax: 563.324.1616
Email: jorourke@l-wlaw.com
Email: abarnett@l-wlaw.com
Email: jjuehring@l-wlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS
THE CITY OF DAVENPORT, TRISHNA
PRADHAN, AND RICHARD OSWALD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. The District Court erred in holding the City Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity under Iowa Code § 670.4A.	12
A. Error preservation.	12
B. Scope and standard of review.	12
C. Iowa Code § 670.4A applies to Plaintiffs’ common law claims against the City Defendants.	13
D. The City Defendants’ Iowa Code § 670.4A defense can be sustained on either of the two prongs of qualified immunity analysis.	16
E. The City Defendants are entitled to qualified immunity because Plaintiffs cannot establish the first prong of the qualified immunity analysis, i.e., that they were deprived of any right, privilege or immunity secured by the law. ...	21
i. The City Defendants did not owe Plaintiffs a common law duty of care....	23
a. <i>Wilson v. Nepstad</i> is inapplicable to this case.	32
b. This case is one of classic alleged nonfeasance, and the District Court erred holding otherwise, particularly under Iowa Code § 670.4A’s heightened pleading standards.	40
1. Plaintiffs’ allegations relating to the temporary suspension of repair work on The Davenport Hotel’s west exterior wall to ensure the wall was repaired with brick masonry for aesthetic purposes fails to satisfy the “plausibility” pleading requirement under Iowa Code § 670.4A.	42
2. The City Defendants do not automatically owe Plaintiffs a common law duty of care by virtue of having inspected The Davenport Hotel prior to its partial collapse.	46

c. The District Court incorrectly determined the City Defendants owed a duty of care under the IMTCA and the various ordinances and statutes cited in Plaintiffs’ Master Consolidated Petition.49

F. Even if the City Defendants owed a duty to Plaintiffs, it was not sufficiently clear so that every reasonable employee would have understood that they owed a duty of care to Plaintiffs at the time of the alleged violation.50

CONCLUSION.....55

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION56

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 55 P.2d 235 (Alaska 1976).....	34
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	19, 50, 51
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	45
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019)	39
<i>Bawek v. Kawasaki Motors Corp., U.S.A.</i> , 313 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1981)	29, 31
<i>Benskin, Inc. v. W. Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020).....	13
<i>Benson v. Kutsch</i> , 380 S.E.2d 36 (W.Va. 1989).....	54
<i>Boyle v. Burt</i> , 179 N.W.2d 513 (Iowa 1970).....	13
<i>Breese v. City of Burlington</i> , 945 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2020).....	29
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	18
<i>Cannon v. Dehner</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 3768723 (8th Cir. Aug. 13, 2024).....	19
<i>Davis v. Hall</i> , 375 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018)	51
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 943 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 2020)	15
<i>Donahue v. Washington Cty.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002).....	46
<i>Estate of Farrell by Farrell v. State</i> , 974 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2022)	29, 46
<i>Estate of McFarlin v. State</i> , 881 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2016)	passim
<i>Feld v. Borkowski</i> , 790 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2010).....	24
<i>First Sierra Equities, L.L.C. v. Signature Partners-Des Moines, Ltd.</i> , No. 04-1068, 2006 WL 927749 (Iowa Ct. App. April 12, 2006)	54
<i>Fodness v. City of Sioux Falls</i> , 947 N.W.2d 619 (S.D. 2020).....	54
<i>Fulps v. City of Urbandale</i> , 956 N.W.2d 469 (Iowa 2021).....	28, 29, 42
<i>Gooch v. Bethel A.M.E. Church</i> , 792 P.2d 993 (Kan. 1990).....	54
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	20
<i>Harryman v. Hayles</i> , 257 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 1977)	13, 35, 36
<i>Hoffert v. Owatonna Inn Towne Motel, Inc.</i> , 199 N.W.2d 158 (Minn. 1972).....	55
<i>Howard v. Kansas City Police Dep't</i> , 570 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	19
<i>Johnson v. Humboldt Cty.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2018)	passim
<i>Jones v. Wilcox</i> , 476 N.W.2d 473 (Mich. Ct. App. 1991)	54
<i>Keller v. State</i> , 475 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 1991)	24, 38
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018).....	51
<i>Klum v. City of Davenport</i> , No. 3:23-CV-00043-RGE-WPK, 2024 WL 2880640 (S.D. Iowa May 30, 2024)	16
<i>Kolbe v. State</i> , 625 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2001)	passim

<i>Lindaman v. Bode</i> , 478 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991).....	25, 31
<i>Little v. Davis</i> , 974 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 2022)	15
<i>Madden v. City of Eldridge</i> , 661 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2003).....	53
<i>McVay ex rel. Estate of McVay v. Sisters of Mercy Health Sys.</i> , 399 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Meinders v. Duncan Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2002)	39
<i>Miller v. Boone Cty. Hosp.</i> , 394 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1986).....	13
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	20
<i>Nahas v. Polk Cty.</i> , 991 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2023)	12, 13, 42
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Pierce v. Yakima County</i> , 251 P.3d 270 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011).....	54
<i>Raas v. State</i> , 729 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2007)	27, 34, 38
<i>Sand v. An Unnamed Local Gov't Risk Pool</i> , 988 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa 2023).....	15
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	17, 18
<i>Seeman v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 322 N.W.2d 35 (Iowa 1982).....	21
<i>Shaw v. Soo Line R. Co.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 1990).....	25
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014).....	9, 40
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	20
<i>Spady v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 800 F.3d 633 (3rd Cir. 2015)	51
<i>Stark v. Hamelton</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00069-RGE-SHL, 2021 WL 4056716 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 2, 2021)	14
<i>Stotts v. Eveleth</i> , 688 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2004)	17
<i>Symmonds v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pacific RR.</i> , 242 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa 1976)	35, 36
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009).....	24
<i>Thurmond v. Andrews</i> , 972 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Trianon Park Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 468 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1985)	54
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019).....	passim
<i>Wallingford v. Olson</i> , 592 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017).....	51, 52
<i>Williams v. Bayers</i> , 452 N.W.2d 624 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990)	53
<i>Wilson v. Lamp</i> , 901 F.2d 981 (8th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	19, 51
<i>Wilson v. Nepstad</i> , 282 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 1979).....	passim
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 670.1(4).....	15
Iowa Code § 670.2(1).....	15

Iowa Code § 670.4	passim
Iowa Code § 670.4A	passim

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903.....	56
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(2)	8

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 288.....	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314.....	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315.....	25
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. For Physical Harm § 7.....	24
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 19.....	25
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. For Phys. and Emot. Harm § 37	26
